

THOMAS J. VILSACK GOVERNOR **OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR** 

SALLY J. PEDERSON LT. GOVERNOR

April 14, 2004

The Honorable Chester Culver Secretary of State State Capitol Building LOCAL

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

House File 2145, an Act relating to membership on certain city planning and zoning commissions.

House File 2225, an Act relating to the establishment of drainage and levee districts, and providing an effective date.

House File 2340, an Act relating to the temporary absence of an elected local government official on active military duty and the appointment of a temporary replacement and providing an effective date.

The above House Files are hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Vilsack Governor

TJV:jmc

cc: Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House





HOUSE FILE 2145

AN ACT

RELATING TO MEMBERSHIP ON CERTAIN CITY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSIONS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 414.23, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 2003, is amended to read as follows:

A municipality, during the time its zoning jurisdiction is extended under this section, shall increase the size of its planning and zoning commission and its board of adjustment each by two members. The planning and zoning commission shall include a member of the board of supervisors of the affected county, or the board's designee, and a resident of the area outside the city limits over which the zoning jurisdiction is extended. The board's designee, if any, shall be a resident of the county in which such extended area is located. The additional members of the board of adjustment shall be residents of the area outside the city limits over which the zoning jurisdiction is extended. The county supervisor, or the board's designee, and the residents shall be appointed by the board of supervisors of the county in which such extended area is located and. The county supervisor, or the board's designee, and the residents shall serve for the same terms of office and have the same rights, privileges, and duties as other members of each of the bodies. However, if the extended zoning jurisdiction of a municipality extends into an adjacent county without a county zoning ordinance, the boards of supervisors of the affected counties, jointly, shall appoint

House File 2145, p. 2

one of their members, or a designee, to the planning and zoning commission.

mplon eu U

CHRISTOPHER C. RANTS Speaker of the House

JEFFREY M. LAMBERTI President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2145, Eightieth General Assembly.

Margaret Thomson MARGARET THOMSON

MARGARET THOMSON Chief Clerk of the House

Approved <u>april 14</u>, 2004

THOMAS J. VILSACK Governor